fulsome description of the factors that the Boards considered, please see “Special Factors — Reasons for the Merger
and Board Considerations.”

Fees and Expenses for Common Stockholders of the Companies as of May 31, 2023

The following table and example contain information about the change in operating expenses expected as a result
of the Merger. The tables set forth (i) the fees and expenses, including leverage costs, as a percentage of net assets
as of May 31, 2023, for each Company and (ii) the pro forma fees and expenses, including leverage costs, for the
Combined Company, assuming the Merger had taken place on May 31, 2023 and the maximum aggregate amount
of Cash Consideration was elected. The fees and expenses are presented as a percentage of net assets and not as a
percentage of gross assets or managed assets. The annual operating expenses for each Company reflect annualized
expenses for the six months ended May 31, 2023, and variable expenses for management fees, interest and dividend
payments on preferred stock, assuming each Company’s capital structure and asset levels as of May 31, 2023. The
pro forma presentation includes the change in operating expenses expected as a result of the Merger, assuming the
Combined Company’s capital structure and asset levels as of May 31, 2023.

Stockholder Transaction Expenses KMF/Target KYN/Acquirer

Pro Forma
Combined

Company(1)(7)

Maximum Sales Load (as a percentage of the offering price)
imposed on purchases of common stock(2)��������������������������������� None None None

Dividend Reinvestment Plan Fees (per sales transaction fee)(3) ����� $� 15.00(3) $� 15.00(3) $� 15.00(3)

Annual Expenses (as a percentage of net assets attributable
to common stock as of May 31, 2023)
Management Fees (before fee waiver)(4)������������������������������������� 1.64% 1.90% 1.89%
Interest Payments (including issuance costs) on Borrowed

Funds(5) ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 1.06% 1.12% 1.12%
Dividend Payments (including issuance costs) on Preferred

Stock(5)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 0.57% 0.35% 0.41%
Other Operating Expenses (exclusive of current and deferred

income tax expense)(6)������������������������������������������������������������� 0.45% 0.24% 0.27%
Annual Expenses (exclusive of current and deferred income

tax expense) ��������������������������������������������������������������������������� 3.72% 3.61% 3.69%
Income Tax Expense(7)����������������������������������������������������������������� — — —
Total Annual Expenses(8)������������������������������������������������������������� 3.72% 3.61% 3.69%
Management Fee Waiver(9) ��������������������������������������������������������� None None (0.04)%
Total Annual Expenses (net of fee waiver)��������������������������������� 3.72% 3.61% 3.65%

(1)	 The pro forma annual operating expenses are projections for a 12-month period and do not include expenses to be borne
by each Company in connection with the Merger. In accordance with the Merger Agreement, KYN and KMF will bear
the costs associated with the proposed Merger. KYN and KMF expect to incur approximately $1.8 million in Merger
related costs (one-half of these expenses are being allocated to KMF and one-half are being allocated to KYN). Pro forma
combined net assets and expense ratios also assume the maximum aggregate amount of Cash Consideration is elected.

(2)	 No sales load will be charged in connection with the issuance of KYN’s shares of common stock as part of the Merger.